of CIP-004-1 R4, CIP-007-1 R1, CIP-006-2 R5, CIP-007-1 R3, CIP-005-1 R2.2, 
CIP-007-1 R2, CIP-007-1 R8, CIP-005-1 R4.5, CIP-006-1 R6, CIP-007-1 R3, CIP-007-1 R5, 
and CIP-007-1 R6.  According to the Settlement Agreement, URE neither admits nor 
denies the violations, but has agreed to the assessed penalty of one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000), in addition to other remedies and actions to mitigate the 
instant violations and facilitate future compliance under the terms and conditions of the 
Settlement Agreement.  Accordingly, the violations identified as NERC Violation Tracking 
Identification Numbers FRCC200900304, FRCC201000312, FRCC201000377,

[...]

monitoring system for all access points and completed informational level logging 
records.  Further, ESPs were protected and intrusion detection was effective for the 
ESPs.  

Regional Entity’s Basis for Penalty 
According to the Settlement Agreement, FRCC has assessed a penalty of one hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) for the referenced violations.  In reaching this 
determination, FRCC considered the following factors:  

1. FRCC applied self-reporting credit for three of the violations included in this Full 
Notice of Penalty;19

2. URE’s violation history;